

University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

2-17-1969

American Nat. Bank of Denver v. Tina Marie Homes, Inc.

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs>

Recommended Citation

"American Nat. Bank of Denver v. Tina Marie Homes, Inc." (1969). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 243.

<https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/243>

INDEX

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO APPLY COLORADO'S UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE.12
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE DELIVERY OF THE TRENCHER BY TINA MARIE HOMES TO FINCHAM IS TO BE DEALT WITH AS A "SALE OR RETURN" TRANSACTION UNDER COLORADO'S UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE:	
A. One Policy Of Colorado's Uniform Commercial Code Is To Protect A Dealer's Creditors Against Any Undisclosed Claims To Goods Held By The Dealer For Sale17
B. The Code Offers Two Approaches Where Goods Are Delivered To A Dealer To Be Sold: (1) The "Actual Sale Or Return" And (2) The "Constructive Sale Or Return".23

- C. Delivery Of The Trencher To Fincham By Tina Marie Homes Was An "Actual Sale Or Return" Within Sub-section (1) Of C.R.S. 1963 § 155-2-326, As Amended . . .27
- D. Alternatively, Delivery Of The Trencher To Fincham Was At Least A "Constructive Sale Or Return" Within Subsection (3) Of C.R.S. 1963 § 155-2-326, As Amended.32
- E. Tina Marie Homes Estab-
lished No Exception Under
The Code's Constructive
Sale Or Return Provision:
- (1) The Code's Constructive
Sale Or Return Provision
Does Not Operate If A
Consignor Can Carry The
Burden Of Proving An
Exception Prescribed By
That Provision.39
- (2) The Trial Court Mis-
applied Exception (b)
By Finding Merely That
Fincham "Was Sub-
stantially Engaged In
Selling Goods Of Others"
And By Ignorning The
Issue Whether Fincham's
Creditors Generally Had
Such Knowledge.43

- (3) Even If Measured At The Point Of Trial When Tina Marie Homes Had Rested And The Bank Had Yet To Present Witnesses, The Preponderance Of Evidence Was Not That Fincham Was Generally Known By Its Creditors To Be Substantially Engaged In Selling The Goods Of Others.44
- (4) After The Bank Had Presented Its Evidence The Overwhelming Preponderance Was That Fincham Was Not Generally Known By Its Creditors To Be Substantially Engaged In Selling The Goods Of Others.48

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING THAT THE SALE OR RETURN PROVISIONS OF COLORADO'S UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE DO NOT OPERATE FOR THE PROTECTION OF SECURED CREDITORS SUCH AS THE BANK53

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING THAT IN SPITE OF COLORADO'S UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE THE BANK IS ESTOPPED TO ASSERT ITS SUPERIOR CLAIM TO THE TRENCHER57

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ASSESSING AGAINST THE BANK DAMAGES FOR WRONGFUL DE- TENTION OF THE TRENCHER IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY EVIDENCE SUPPORTING SUCH DAMAGES62
---	-----

CONCLUSION.69
---------------------	-----

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Baeza v. Remington Arms Co., 122 Colo. 510, 224 P.2d 223 (1950)47
Coakley v. Hayes, 121 Colo. 303, 215 P.2d 901 (1950)47
Dilts v. Baker, Colo. _____, 427 P.2d 882 (1967)46
Eccles v. Sylvester, 131 Colo. 296, 281 P.2d 1006 (1955).68
Finance Corp. v. Bauer, 21 Colo. Bar Ass'n Adv. Sht. 151 (Dec. 23, 1968)	16,62
General Electric Co. v. Pettingell Supply Co., 347 Mass. 631, 199 N.E.2d 326 (1964)26
Guardian Discount Co. v. Settles, 114 Ga. App. 418, 151 S.E.2d 530 (1966)47
In re Downtown Drug Store, Inc., 3 UCC Rptg. Serv. 27 (E.D. Pa. 1965)41

In re Griffin,	
1 UCC Rptg. Serv. 492	
(W.D. Pa. 1960)49
In re Levy,	
3 UCC Rptg. Serv. 291	
(E.D. Pa. 1965)41
In re Scholtz - Mutual Drug Co.,	
298 F. 539	
(D. Colo. 1924)58
Mickelian Sales Co., Inc. v.	
Nathan Gilbert & Sons, Inc.,	
26 A.D. 988,	
4 UCC Rptg. Serv. 852 (1967)30
Mosko v. Walton,	
144 Colo. 602,	
358 P.2d 49 (1961)	46,69
Polz v. Donnelly,	
121 Colo. 95,	
213 P.2d 385 (1949)	47,69
Rio Grande Oil Co. v. Miller	
Rubber Co.,	
31 Ariz. 84,	
250 P. 564 (1926)17
Rowe v. Bowers,	
160 Colo. 379,	
417 P.2d 504 (1966)46
Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Rees,	
152 Colo. 318,	
381 P.2d 999 (1963)46
Sylvia Coal Co., Inc. v. Mercury	
Coal & Coke Co.,	
151 W. Va. 818,	
156 S.E.2d 1 (1967)30
Teodonno v. Bachman,	
158 Colo. 1,	
404 P.2d 284 (1965)46

Vonins, Inc. v. Raff, 101 N.J. Super. 172, 243 A.2d 836 (1968)38,41,51
Widefield Homes, Inc. v. Griego, 160 Colo. 225, 416 P.2d 365 (1966)46
Zuckerman v. Guthner, 105 Colo. 176, 96 P.2d 4 (1939)62

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 Am. Jur. 2d EQUITY	
§ 12458
28 Am. Jur. 2d ESTOPPEL AND WAIVER	
§ 35	59,61
§ 63.61
C.R.S. 1963	
§ 155-1-101 et seq.12
§ 155-1-102(1)	16,39
§ 155-1-201(12)55
§ 155-1-201(37)17
§ 155-2-10216
§ 155-2-10430
§ 155-2-105(1)16
§ 155-2-10629
§ 155-2-30530
§ 155-2-326	12,17,34,54
§ 155-2-326(1)23,28,39
§ 155-2-326(2)23,27,53
§ 155-2-326(3)	19,24,27,33,37,40
§ 155-2-40120
§ 155-2-401(2)29
§ 155-10-101.16
§ 155-11-102(1)42

	Page
Comment 1, C.R.S. 1963	
§ 155-2-32629
Comment 2, C.R.S. 1963	
§ 155-2-32622
Comment, "Commercial Transactions: U.C.C. Section 2-326 and Creditor's Rights to Consigned Goods,"	
65 Col. L. Rev. 547 (1965).38
Comment, "Consignments, Creditors' Rights And U.C.C. Section 2-326,"	
B.C. Ind. & Com. L. Rev. 62 (Fall 1967)	19,38
Comment, "Consignments and the Rights of Creditors Under the Uniform Commercial Code,"	
14 Cath. U. L. Rev. 89 (1965)	22,37
Comment, "Consignments And Similar Transactions Under The Uniform Commercial Code,"	
68 Col. L. Rev. 1210 (1968)25
Duesenberg, "Consignment Distribution Under The Uniform Commercial Code: Code, Bankruptcy and Antitrust Considerations,"	
2 Valp. U. L. Rev. 227 (1968).19,38,56
Hawkland, "Consignment Selling Under The Uniform Commercial Code,"	
67 Com. L. J. 146 (1962).20

Note, "Commercial Transactions: Consignors, Creditors and the U.C.C.," 19 Okla. L. Rev. 407 (1966)	.22,26,40
O'Connor, "Establishing Forms and Procedures," 1 UCC L. J. 163 (1968)42
Shanker, "The Unsecured Secured Party," 1 UCC L. J. 73 (1968)42
2 Williston, SALES §§ 270, 273 (Rev. Ed. 1948)17

NO. 23817
